before prescribed date which will be declared by Competent Authority, by 

submitting an application to the concerned Dean/the head of the 

institution. (As per Annexure-K) 

19.2 Refund of fees by the college after change of college, course or cancellation 
of admission: 
a)  On or before prescribed date Rs.  1500/- (Rs. One Thousand Five 

Hundred only) to be deducted and rest of the fees to be refunded. 

b)  After prescribed date – No refund. 

19.3 If a candidate expires or becomes unfit to undergo PG course as per DCI 

Norms and decided by notified Medical Board within 3 months from the